IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC16-1976

District Ct. no.: 2D15-2303 & 2271; Trial Ct. no.: 13-2014-TR-000A36-9OZE-00

LOUIS A. TORRES JIMENEZ

Appellant / Trial Court Defendant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through the CITY OF AVENTURA,

Appellee / Trial Court Plaintiff,

and the FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL, PAMELA JO BONDI,

Appellee / Intervener

INTERVENER/APPELLEE, PAMELA JO BONDI'S,

JURISDICTIONAL ANSWER BRIEF

ON PETITON TO INVOKE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PAMELA JO BONDI FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL ROBERT DIETZ

SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Florida Bar No. 0845523

501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1100, Tampa, FL 33602-5242 Telephone: (813) 233-2880 Facsimile (813) 233-2886

robert.dietz@myfloridalegal.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii - iv
Statement of the Facts and Case	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. This Court has discretion whether to accept review of this case	4
II. There are distinguishing facts between the case <i>sub judice</i> and <i>Arem</i>	6
Conclusion.	10
Certificate of Compliance.	11
Certificate of Service	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

City of Oldsmar and Attorney General v. Tammy Vo Trinh, 41 Fla. L. Weekly D2435 (Fla. 2d DCA Oct. 28, 2016)
City of Hollywood v. Arem, 154 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014)
Murphy v. Fla. Dep't of Transp., 769 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)
<i>State v. Devine</i> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 593a (Fla. Polk Cty. Ct. Oct. 27, 2015)
State v. Jimenez, 23 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 571c (Fla. Dade Cty Ct. Sept. 25, 2015)
State v. Langham, 23 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 149b (Fla. Duval Cty. Ct. June 10, 2015)
<i>State v. Meador</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1079b (Fla. Polk Cty. Ct. Mar. 3, 2015)
State v. Trinh, 23 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 553b (Fla. Pinellas Cty. Ct. Sept. 30, 2015)
Tammy Vo Trinh v. City of Oldsmar, et al., No. SC16-1978 (Fla. S. Ct. Oct. 2016).

Statutes

§ 316.003(87), Fla. Stat	1, 8
§ 316.008(2), Fla. Stat	1
§ 316.0083(1)(a), Fla. Stat	2, 9
§ 34.071, Fla. Stat	2
Acts Mark Wandall Traffic Safety Act of 2010	7, 8
<u>Rules</u> Fla.R.App.P. 9.100(1)	11
